

NO. CAAP- 21-0000024
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

FOR OUR RIGHTS, a Hawai'i corporation,)	
Diana Lomma, David R. Hamman, Randi)	
Hamman, Janet Eisenbach, Levana Lomma)	
Keikaika, Lawrence K. Paille, GERALYN)	CASE NO. 5CCV-20-0091
Schulkind, Leonard Schulkind, Daniel)	
Hashimoto, Christina Cole, Francesca Woolger,)	PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL FROM
Na'ea Lindsey, Michael Mazzone,)	FINAL JUDGMENT (December 24,
Lanette J. Harley, and Loraine L. Patch,)	2020) DISMISSING THE
)	FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT;
Plaintiff-Appellants)	EXHIBIT 1;
)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
vs.)	
)	APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
DAVID IGE, in his official capacity as Governor)	
of the State of Hawai'i, CLARE E. CONNORS,)	
in her official capacity as Attorney General for)	
the State of Hawai'i, and STATE OF HAWAII,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellees)	
_____)	
_____)	

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT FOR OUR RIGHTS
EXHIBIT 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Relevant History of Governor's Proclamations.....	2
B. Litigation History	5
ISSUES: POINTS OF ERROR.....	5
1. First Point of Error	5
2. Second Point of Error	6
3. Third Point of Error	6
4. Fourth Point of Error	7
5. Fifth Point of Error	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANT GOVERNOR’S “SUPPLEMENTAL” AND “NEW” PROCLAMATIONS BASED UPON THE SAME UNDERLYING “EMERGENCY” ARE UNLAWFUL UNDER HRS § 127A-14 AND THE HAWAI’I CONSTITUTION	8
A. Section 127A-14 Plainly Defines the Unambiguous and Enforcable 60-day Limit.....	9
B. The Governor of Hawai’i Holds No Constitutional Authority to Legislate by Executive Proclamation.....	10
C. The Governor's Successive Proclamations Have Contravened the Statutory and Constitutional Limits and Imposed Rule Executive Degree	11

1.	The Sequence of proclamations is unbroken and continuing	11
2.	The unbroken sequence of proclamations usurps the power of the legislature	13
II.	THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT SQUARELY REJECTED THE GOVERNOR'S ATTEMPT TO IGNORE THE 60-DAY EMERGENCY POWER LIMITATION IN WISCONSIN'S DIRECTLY ANALOGOUS STATE STATUTE	14
A.	The Operative Language of the Wisconsin Statute is Directly Comparable to Section 127A-14	14
B.	Both States' Statutes Limit the Governors' Unitlateral Power to 60 Days Maximum.....	15
C.	Both States' Statutes Contain the Same Two Determinate Limiting Factors	16
D.	Both States' Statutes Show Legislative Intent to Give Governors Expansive but Temporary Powers	17
E.	Both States' Governors Issued Successive Executive Orders to Extend Their Power Indefinitely	17
F.	As Held by the Fabick Court, the Governors' Stratagem to Sidestep the 60-day Limit Must Not be Approved	19
III.	THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT SIMILARLY HELD THE GOVERNOR'S EXERCISE OF EMERGENCY POWERS BEYOND STATUTORY LIMITS OR OUTSIDE OF SUCH LIMITS VIOLATED THE STATUTE AND WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....	22
A.	Successive Emergency Declarations Past the Express Statutory Time Limit are Invalid.....	23
B.	A Statute Conferring Emergency Powers Without Time Limitation is Unconstitutional Under the Separation of Powers Doctrine.	24
IV.	THE ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT ARE NOT MOOT.....	26
A.	The Circuit Court's Decision Itself Implies the Issues Are Not Moot	26

B.	The Governor's Issuing Successive Proclamations Based Upon the Same Emergency Presents a Controversy Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review	27
C.	The Public Interest Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Also Applies	29
V.	PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO LITIGATE THE ISSUES PRESENTED	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AlohaCare v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 127 Haw. 76, 86, 276 P.3d 645 (2012)	1
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482, 485, 67 S. Ct. 428 (1947)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378, 1380 (9th Cir. 1985).....	1
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962).....	1
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Reyes-Toledo</i> , 143 Haw. 249, 256, 257, 428 P.3d 761 (2018).....	1
<i>Bank of Haw. v. Shinn</i> , 120 Haw. 1, 14, 200 P.3d 370 (2008).....	1
<i>Camara v. Agsalud</i> , 67 Haw. 212, 215-16, 685 P.2d 794 (1984).....	1
<i>Chiles v. Childrena</i> , 589 So. 2d 260, 267-68 (Fla. 1991).....	1
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28 (2021)	1
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142, 1151 (10th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Hamilton v. Lethem</i> , 119 Haw. 1, 5-6, 193 P.3d 839 (2008)	1
<i>Hanabusa v. Lingle</i> , 105 Haw. 25, 35, 93 P.3d 670 (2004).....	1
<i>In re Kauai Elec. Div.</i> , 60 Haw. 166, 181, 590 P.2d 524 (1978).....	1
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 73 Haw. 223, 225-27, 832 P.2d 253 (1992).....	1
<i>Kaho’ohanohano v. State</i> , 114 Haw. 302, 332, 162 P.3d 696 (2007)	1
<i>Midwest Inst. of Health, PLLC v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 2020 Mich. LEXIS 1758, 2020 WL 5877599 (Oct. 2, 2020).....	1
<i>Priceline.com, Inc. v. Dir. of Taxation</i> , 144 Haw. 72, 87, 436 P.3d 1155 (2019).....	1
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160, 164-65, 111 S. Ct. 1752 (1991).....	1
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507, 511-13 (1954)	1
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 942 N.W.2d 900 (2020).....	1

Statutes

HRS § 127A-110,25

HRS § 127A-2 2

HRS § 127A-11 2, 13, 17

HRS § 127A-12 2, 9, 17

HRS § 127A-135, 9

HRS § 127A-14 2, 5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 31

HRS § 127A-25 4

HRS § 127A-29 4

HRS § 632-1 28, 29, 31

Wis. Stat. § 323.10 14

MCL § 30.403 23

MCL § 10.31 24

Publications

*Hoist the Yellow Flag and Spam Up: The Separation of Powers Limitation on Hawaii’s
Emergency Authority*, 43 U. Haw. L. Rev. ____ (2020) 4
